MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninetieth and Ninety-first Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 26, 1941 to April 9, 1943 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1943

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-first Legislature

1943

CHAP. 8

of said county issued under the provisions of said chapter 135 of the private and special laws of 1921 and acts amendatory thereof and additional thereto and any bonds hereafter issued for the purpose of refunding in whole or in part the bonds to be issued under the provisions hereof, are hereby authorized to issue from time to time the interest bearing bonds of said county of Cumberland to an amount not to exceed in the aggregate at any one time outstanding two hundred eighty-five thousand dollars (\$285,000). Said bonds shall bear such rate or rates of interest and mature at such time or times as said county commissioners from time to time may determine. Said bonds shall be valid without first obtaining the consent of said county as provided in sections 20 and 21 of chapter 92 of the revised statutes of Maine.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble this act shall take effect when approved.

Effective February 18, 1943

Chapter 7

AN ACT to Extend the Charter of the Penobscot Boom Corporation for Fifteen Years.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1854, c. 299, amended; charter extended 15 years. The charter of the Penobscot Boom Corporation as amended by chapter 299 of the private and special laws of 1854 and all other acts amendatory thereto is hereby renewed and extended for a further period of 15 years from and after the date of the expiration of the present charter, and the authority of said Penobscot Boom Corporation to have and exercise its present rights, powers and privileges is hereby renewed and extended for, and over said period of 15 years.

Effective July 9, 1943

Chapter 8

AN ACT to Extend the Charter of the Penobscot Lumbering Association for Fifteen Years.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1854, c. 298, amended; charter extended 15 years. The charter of the Penobscot Lumbering Association as granted by chapter 298 of

CHAP. 9

the private and special laws for the year 1854 and by all acts amendatory thereto is hereby renewed and extended for the further period of 15 years from and after the date of expiration of present charter and the authority of said Penobscot Lumbering Association to have and exercise its present rights, powers and privileges is also hereby renewed and extended for, and over said further period of 15 years.

Effective July 9, 1943

Chapter 9

AN ACT Amending the Charter of the Mutual Fire Insurance Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1827, c. 485, § 2, amended. Section 2 of chapter 485 of the private and special laws of 1827 is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 2. Manner of voting; directors to be chosen; no policy to be made until subscriptions amount to \$70,000. Be it further enacted, That at At all meetings of the policy holders of said corporation every matter shall be decided by a majority of votes, each member having as many votes as he has policies one vote, with the right of voting by proxy; and such corporation may choose such officers directors, and for such length of time as they may deem necessary; but no policy of insurance shall be made until the sum subscribed to be insured shall amount to \$70,000.'
- Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1827, c. 485, § 3, amended. Section 3 of chapter 485 of the private and special laws of 1827, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 3. Classes of risks increased. Said corporation may insure for any term not exceeding 5 7 years, any house or other building in this state or any other state, household furniture and goods, merchandise and other property, the contents of any building in this state, and all kinds of personal property in any other state, against damages arising to the same by fire, originating in any cause other than by design of the insured, and may insure in this or any other state for any term not exceeding 5 7 years, against damages resulting from sprinkler leakage, use and occupancy and rent losses, windstorm, tornado, cyclone, hail, earthquake, explosion, and water damage, to buildings and all personal property, also all forms of coverage on motor vehicles, (excluding personal injury liability), originating in any cause other than by design of the insured, and to any amount not exceeding the actual value of the property insured. And in case any member shall sustain damage by fire or otherwise over and above the then